

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 28 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7628 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 28 OF 2023**

Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani & ors.	...Appellants/ Applicants
Versus Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & ors.	...Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 2 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 431 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 2 OF 2023**

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani, Partner of M/s. Sai Homes & anr.	...Appellants/ Applicants
Versus Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani & ors.	...Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2023**

Rameshlal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi & ors.	...Appellants
Versus Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani, Partner of M/s. Sai Homes & ors.	Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2069 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2023**

Dhiren Anil Tharwani	...Applicant
Versus Rameshlal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi	...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 179 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 181 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2023**

Dayal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi & ors. ...Applicants
Versus
Hardasmal H. Tharwani (since deceased) through legal heirs
Partner of M/s. Sai Homes & ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 446 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2023**

Rameshlal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi & ors. ...Applicants
Versus
Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani, Partner of M/s. Sai Homes
& ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14485 OF 2023**

Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani & ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & ors. ...Respondents

---Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. S. S. Kanetkar for the Appellant in COMAO No. 2 of 2023 and for the Respondent in COMAO No. 3 of 2023 .

--Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Prasad Shenoy, Mr. Sujit Lahoti, Mr. Saakshat Relekar, Ms. Tejasvi Kudtarkar, Mr. Aditya Sheth i/b. Sujit Lahoti & Associates for Respondent No. 2.

--Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Prasad Shenoy i/b. Mr. J. M. Joshi, for the Appellants in COMAO No. 28 of 2023 and for the Petitioners in W. P. No. 14485 of 2023.

--Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Valmiky Narvekar for Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in W. P. No. 14485 of 2023 and COMAO No. 28 of 2023

--Mr. Sunil Gangan, Mr. Swapnil Shikhare and Mr. Siddharth Shibu i/b. RMG Law Associates, for Respondent No. 3 in COMAO Nos. 2 & 3 of 2023

--Mr. Yash Dewal for the Appellant in COMAO No. 3 of 2023 and for Respondent Nos. 6 to 24 in COMAO No. 2 of 2023

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. AND
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE : 4th APRIL 2025

P. C. :

1. On account of paucity of time, list on ***23rd April 2025.***

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)